
Introduction to the Series 

The eight books comprising the 'Macmillan Handbooks in Industrial 
Management' series were from the outset planned as an entity, and 
together they cover comprehensively yet concisely the varied aspects 
of knowledge required by those who manage a modem factory or 
plant. At the same time, care has been taken to ensure that each 

volume shall be complete in itself, and carry sufficient basic manage
ment theory for a proper understanding of its specific subject. 

By this means, it has been possible to avoid a common pitfall in the 
path of many writers on management subjects, namely an attempt 

to cover all possible ground in one major volume, with varying 
degrees of success. 

By contrast, each author in this series is experienced in the subject 
of his contribution. A similar pattern has been followed in each bo.ok, 

but each bears the stamp of the personality of its author. Well
established principles and tested techniques are explained, but 
equally new and up-to-date concepts are explored. 

It is expected that many practising works managers and mature 
students will wish to have the whole set on their shelves, but that 
others will welcome the opportunity of buying single volumes to 
meet their particular needs. 

Thanks are due to the authors for the enthusiasm with which they 

have joined the enterprise, and to members of the staff of the 
Institution of Works Managers for practical support on many 
occasions. 

J. EKINS 



MACMILLAN HANDBOOKS IN INDUSTRIAL 

MANAGEMENT 

Series Editor: J. EKINS, Cranfield Institute of Technology 

Executive Editor: A. R. PIRIE, Institution of Works Managers 

FINANCIAL CONTROL IN MANUFACTURING 

C. N. Aydon 

INDUSTRIAL LAW AND ITS APPLICATION IN THE FACTORY 

Roderick L. Denyer 

WORKS ORGANISATION 

Alan Lawlor 

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS WITHIN THE FACTORY 

W. Mitchell with Alan R. Corbett 

THE NUMERATE WORKS MANAGER 

H. R. Noon 

THE CONTROL OF QUALITY 

V. G. Parry 

PLANT LAYOUT AND MATERIALS HANDLING 

A. W. Pemberton 

TECHNIQUES FOR PRODUCTION EFFICIENCY 

Ken Swann 



The Control of Quality 

V. G. PARRY 

Macmillan Handbooks in Industrial Management 

published in association with Macmillan Education 



© V. G. Parry 1973 

Reprint of the original edition 1973 

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be 

reproduced or transmitted, in any form or by any means, 

without permission. 

First published 1973 by 

THE MACMILLAN PRESS LTD 

London and Basingstoke 

Associated companies in New York Dublin 

Melbourne Johannesburg and Madras 

The paperback edition of this book is sold subject to the 
condition that it shall not, by way of trade or otherwise, 
be lent, resold, hired out, or otherwise circulated without 
the publisher's prior consent, in any form of binding or 
cover other than that in which it is published and without 
a similar condition including this condition being imposed 

on the subsequent purchaser. 

ISBN 978-0-333-14542-5 ISBN 978-1-349-01788-1 (eBook)

DOI 10.1007/978-1-349-01788-1

SBN 333 14542 9



Contents 

Introduction to the Series 

Foreword, by Richard Marsh 

Acknowledgements 

1. Introduction 

Aims and objectives 

Background 

Interchangeability 

Development of inspection 

Decline of 'in arrears' inspection 

Development of quality control 

Quality phraseology 

Meaning of certain terms 

Quality 

Quality costs 

Philosophy 

The odds with which engineers contend 

Status and relationships of quality personnel 

Presentation and format 

Quality scale 

2. Administration 

Desirable attributes of a quality manager 

Typical industrial sequence 

Reports 

Quality control of design 

Typical company organisation structure 

Personnel ratios 

Quality costs 

Budgets 

1 

9 

10 

11 

11 
12 
12 
12 
12 
13 

13 

15 

15 

18 

18 

20 

21 
22 

24 

26 

27 

27 

28 
30 

34 

35 



Quality audit 36 

Packaging and transit audit 39 

Field reports and liaison 40 

Travelling and outside resident quality personnel 40 

Concessions and production permits 41 

Quality publicity 42 

External quality authorities 43 

3. Tooling and Gauging 

Gauge planning and provisioning 44 

Routine gauge controls and systems 45 

Metrology laboratory; standards room; jig and tool 

inspection 47 

Tool try-out 50 

Press tools 51 

Press tool maintenance 54 

Jig and tool personnel ratios 54 

4. Raw Materials 

Critical factors 55 

Possible sources of trouble 55 

Safeguards 56 

Range 56 

Controls 57 

Ferrous and non-ferrous raw materials 57 

Paints 59 

Plastics; synthetics; rubbers 61 

Glass and glass fibre compounds 62 

Chemicals and adhesives 62 

Destructive and non-destructive testing 62 

S. Goods Receiving Inspection 

Purpose 64 

Costs 65 

Location and space 65 

'Flow' system 66 

Routines and supplier liaison 67 

Appraisal reports 67 

Recording of performance 68 

Vendor statistics and quality indices 70 

6 



Sample castings 72 
Incoming paperwork 75 
Communications and liaison 75 

Purchase department interactions 78 
Goods inwards inspection procedures: methods and 
equipment 79 

Sampling procedures 79 
Methods 81 
Equipment 81 

Electronic component problems 83 
Electrical breakdown tests 85 
Some case experiences of electrical component problems 85 

6. Piece Part Manufacture 

General principles 88 
Machine capability 88 

First-off inspection and inspectors 89 
Typical machine problems 91 

Lathes 91 
Grinding machines 93 
Milling machines 97 

Gear cutting machines 98 
Drills 98 
Automatics 99 
Numerically controlled machine tools 100 
Other machine-tool groups 100 

Gauging; tooling; instrumentation; instructions 100 
Documentation 103 
Process operations 103 

Heat treatment 103 
Painting 104 

Electroplating; anodising; rustproofing 106 

Screening: 100 per cent inspection 108 

7. Assembly and Test 

Concepts 109 

Welded assemblies and spot welding 110 

Electrode shape 110 

Positioning of spots 112 

Adequate support during welding 112 

7 



Cleanliness of parts to be welded 

Sequential assembly and in-line testing 

Functional and final tests 

Cleaning 

Salvage 

Packaging and dispatch 

Assembly paperwork: modification controls 

Electrical wiring and connections 

Semi-automated assembly checking 

System description 

Personnel ratios 

8. Reliability Testing 

Design reliability and quality reliability 

Infant mortality failures 

Infant mortality: quality monitoring tests 

Examination following quality cycling tests 

Tests by vendors 

Reliability test economics 

Personnel ratios 

9. Industries other than Engineering 

Scope 

Paper manufacture 

Cutting 

Kraft papers 

Paper sacks 

Paperboard cartons 

Furniture manufacture 

House building 

Textiles 

Rubber 

Electronics 

Chemicals 

Foods, fresh and processed 

Summary 

Bibliography 

Index 

8 

112 

112 

114 

114 
115 
115 
116 
117 
119 
119 
122 

123 
123 
124 
125 
126 
127 
127 

128 
128 
130 
131 
131 
131 
132 
132 
133 
134 
134 
136 
137 
137 

139 

141 



Foreword 

In the world of modern industry, it becomes increasingly necessary 

for managers to be aware not only of the fundamental principles of 

good management, but also of the latest techniques necessary for 

putting those principles into practice. 

Works managers in particular, because of the salient position 

which they hold in the management structure of modern industry 

and their responsibility for translating policy into execution, must be 

both educated in sound theory and trained in modern methods. 

This series of eight books has been designed to provide the basis 

of that education and to supplement essential experience. 

I welcome the opportunity the Institution of Works Managers has 

been given to sponsor this venture and commend the books to all 

present and future managers in industry. 

RICHARD MARSH 

Chairman, British Rail 

President, Institution of Works Managers 



Acknowledgements 

The author wishes to thank all who have assisted in the preparation 

of this work, and the guidance of the publishers. 

The management of Rank Xerox Ltd is thanked for their permis

sion and support and also for the use of material and details relating 

to their quality organisation procedures, equipment and facilities. 

V.G.P. 


