Introduction to the Series

The eight books comprising the 'Macmillan Handbooks in Industrial Management' series were from the outset planned as an entity, and together they cover comprehensively yet concisely the varied aspects of knowledge required by those who manage a modern factory or plant. At the same time, care has been taken to ensure that each volume shall be complete in itself, and carry sufficient basic management theory for a proper understanding of its specific subject.

By this means, it has been possible to avoid a common pitfall in the path of many writers on management subjects, namely an attempt to cover all possible ground in one major volume, with varying degrees of success.

By contrast, each author in this series is experienced in the subject of his contribution. A similar pattern has been followed in each book, but each bears the stamp of the personality of its author. Wellestablished principles and tested techniques are explained, but equally new and up-to-date concepts are explored.

It is expected that many practising works managers and mature students will wish to have the whole set on their shelves, but that others will welcome the opportunity of buying single volumes to meet their particular needs.

Thanks are due to the authors for the enthusiasm with which they have joined the enterprise, and to members of the staff of the Institution of Works Managers for practical support on many occasions.

J. Ekins

MACMILLAN HANDBOOKS IN INDUSTRIAL MANAGEMENT

Series Editor: J. EKINS, Cranfield Institute of Technology Executive Editor: A. R. PIRIE, Institution of Works Managers

FINANCIAL CONTROL IN MANUFACTURING C. N. Aydon

INDUSTRIAL LAW AND ITS APPLICATION IN THE FACTORY Roderick L. Denyer

WORKS ORGANISATION Alan Lawlor

EMPLOYEE RELATIONS WITHIN THE FACTORY W. Mitchell with Alan R. Corbett

THE NUMERATE WORKS MANAGER H. R. Noon

THE CONTROL OF QUALITY V. G. Parry

PLANT LAYOUT AND MATERIALS HANDLING A. W. Pemberton

TECHNIQUES FOR PRODUCTION EFFICIENCY Ken Swann

The Control of Quality

V. G. PARRY

Macmillan Handbooks in Industrial Management published in association with Macmillan Education

ISBN 978-0-333-14542-5

ISBN 978-1-349-01788-1 (eBook) DOI 10.1007/978-1-349-01788-1

© V. G. Parry 1973

Reprint of the original edition 1973

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted, in any form or by any means, without permission.

> First published 1973 by THE MACMILLAN PRESS LTD London and Basingstoke Associated companies in New York Dublin Melbourne Johannesburg and Madras

> > SBN 333 14542 9

The paperback edition of this book is sold subject to the condition that it shall not, by way of trade or otherwise, be lent, resold, hired out, or otherwise circulated without the publisher's prior consent, in any form of binding or cover other than that in which it is published and without a similar condition including this condition being imposed on the subsequent purchaser.

Contents

In	troduction to the Series	1
Fa	preword, by Richard Marsh	9
A	cknowledgements	10
1.	Introduction	
	Aims and objectives	11
	Background	11
	Interchangeability	12
	Development of inspection	12
	Decline of 'in arrears' inspection	12
	Development of quality control	12
	Quality phraseology	13
	Meaning of certain terms	13
	Quality	15
	Quality costs	15
	Philosophy	18
	The odds with which engineers contend	18
	Status and relationships of quality personnel	20
	Presentation and format	21
	Quality scale	22
2.	Administration	
	Desirable attributes of a quality manager	24
	Typical industrial sequence	26
	Reports	27
	Quality control of design	27
	Typical company organisation structure	28
	Personnel ratios	30
	Quality costs	34
	Budgets	35

	Quality audit	36
	Packaging and transit audit	39
	Field reports and liaison	40
	Travelling and outside resident quality personnel	40
	Concessions and production permits	41
	Quality publicity	42
	External quality authorities	43
3.	Tooling and Gauging	
	Gauge planning and provisioning	44
	Routine gauge controls and systems	45
	Metrology laboratory; standards room; jig and tool	
	inspection	47
	Tool try-out	50
	Press tools	51
	Press tool maintenance	54
	Jig and tool personnel ratios	54
4.	Raw Materials	
	Critical factors	55
	Possible sources of trouble	55
	Safeguards	56
	Range	56
	Controls	57
	Ferrous and non-ferrous raw materials	57
	Paints	59
	Plastics; synthetics; rubbers	61
	Glass and glass fibre compounds	62
	Chemicals and adhesives	62
	Destructive and non-destructive testing	62
5.	Goods Receiving Inspection	
	Purpose	64
	Costs	65
	Location and space	65
	'Flow' system	66
	Routines and supplier liaison	67
	Appraisal reports	67
	Recording of performance	68
	Vendor statistics and quality indices	70

Sample castings	72
Incoming paperwork	75
Communications and liaison	75
Purchase department interactions	78
Goods inwards inspection procedures: methods and	
equipment	79
Sampling procedures	79
Methods	81
Equipment	81
Electronic component problems	83
Electrical breakdown tests	85
Some case experiences of electrical component problems	85
6. Piece Part Manufacture	
General principles	88
Machine capability	88
First-off inspection and inspectors	89
Typical machine problems	91
Lathes	91
Grinding machines	93
Milling machines	97
Gear cutting machines	98
Drills	98
Automatics	99
Numerically controlled machine tools	100
Other machine-tool groups	100
Gauging; tooling; instrumentation; instructions	100
Documentation	103
Process operations	103
Heat treatment	103
Painting	104
Electroplating; anodising; rustproofing	106
Screening: 100 per cent inspection	108
7. Assembly and Test	
Concepts	109
Welded assemblies and spot welding	110
Electrode shape	110
Positioning of spots	112
Adequate support during welding	112

	Cleanliness of parts to be welded	112
	Sequential assembly and in-line testing	112
	Functional and final tests	114
	Cleaning	114
	Salvage	115
	Packaging and dispatch	115
	Assembly paperwork: modification controls	116
	Electrical wiring and connections	117
	Semi-automated assembly checking	119
	System description	119
	Personnel ratios	122
8.	Reliability Testing	
	Design reliability and quality reliability	123
	Infant mortality failures	123
	Infant mortality: quality monitoring tests	124
	Examination following quality cycling tests	125
	Tests by vendors	126
	Reliability test economics	127
	Personnel ratios	127
9.	Industries other than Engineering	
	Scope	128
	Paper manufacture	128
	Cutting	130
	Kraft papers	131
	Paper sacks	131
	Paperboard cartons	131
	Furniture manufacture	132
	House building	132
	Textiles	133
	Rubber	134
	Electronics	134
	Chemicals	136
	Foods, fresh and processed	137
	Summary	137
	Bibliography	139
	Index	141
	0	

Foreword

In the world of modern industry, it becomes increasingly necessary for managers to be aware not only of the fundamental principles of good management, but also of the latest techniques necessary for putting those principles into practice.

Works managers in particular, because of the salient position which they hold in the management structure of modern industry and their responsibility for translating policy into execution, must be both educated in sound theory and trained in modern methods.

This series of eight books has been designed to provide the basis of that education and to supplement essential experience.

I welcome the opportunity the Institution of Works Managers has been given to sponsor this venture and commend the books to all present and future managers in industry.

> RICHARD MARSH Chairman, British Rail President, Institution of Works Managers

Acknowledgements

The author wishes to thank all who have assisted in the preparation of this work, and the guidance of the publishers.

The management of Rank Xerox Ltd is thanked for their permission and support and also for the use of material and details relating to their quality organisation procedures, equipment and facilities.

V. G. P.